
1499

The Board of Trustees of the University of Central Arkansas
convened in regtmn.' meeting Friday night, January 11, 1988, at seven
o'clock, in the Board Room of the Administration Building, with the
following officers and members present, to-wit:

-—\ Chairman Mr. James W. Ahlf
PL! Vice Chairman: Mr. Joe M. White

Secretary Dr. Harold H. Chakales
Mr. Herby Branscum
Mr. Ben F. Burton
Judge Henry L. Jones

and with the following absent, to-wit: Dr. J.



1500

Dr. Chakales suggested that thought be given to holding some
of the interviews in Little Rock. Mr. Burton said he felt all of them
should be conducted in the same location for fairness to all; also,
resource people are in Conway to answer questions that might arise.
Mr. Ahlf reminded the Board that meeting off campus would be more expen-
sive. No action was taken on this suggestion.

Mr. Branscum questioned Mr. McCormack about budgeted funds for
Board members on-site travel to interview candidates. Mr. McCormack

J1 responded that they would be reimbursed for expenses on our regular Travel
Expense Reimbursement Form, TR-1.

The following resolution was adopted upon motion by Dr. Chakales,
r~\\ seconded by Mr. Branscum, and passed:

"BE IT RESOLVED: The University administration
is authorized to renew the group dental insurance
policy with Hartford Insurance Company at the
following rates, which represent a 17% increase:

Employee: $11.81
Employee & Spouse $23.61
Employee.Spouse & Children $34.50
Employee & Child/Children $29.27."

n n
\\ I Cm motion byT h yn waclaildred for

 th o fel seconde b Dr Chakales and  passed. In anous( f o l l o w i n )  T j 
 0 . 0 0 0  T c 
 ( g )  8  1 1 . 7 3 7  T w 
 8 7 . 0 0 0  T z 
 5 0 . 9 8 6  T c a p p o i n t m (  d  w a )  T j 
 0 . 0 0 0  T c 
 ( s )  T j 
 1 . 9 4 6  T w 
 4 9 . 5 7 1  T z 
 - 1 . 0 1 2  T c 
 (  a n )  T j 
 0 . 0 0 0  T c 
 ( d )   $ 2 2 . 2 2 8  T w 
 8 7 . 0 0 0  T z 
 - 0 . 9 0 4  T c a d j u s t m (  d  w a )  T j 
 0 . 0 0 0  T c 
 ( s )  T j 
 E T 
 B T 
 3  T r 
 0 . 0 0 0  0 . 0 0 0  0 . 0 0 0  T 2 
 - 0 . 5 2 F 9  2 7 . 6 8 0  T d 
 0 . 0 0 0  T w 
 8 7 . 0 0 0  T z 
 / F 8  1 2 . 5 0 0  T f 
 0  T s 
 - 0 . 6 9 3  T w e m b e r  upo action b seconded b Mr Branscum,

 and passed:

 drnes.r oous foousgprlowin $ 3 4 w 
 - 0 . 7 2 3 . 0 - 0 0 0  T c 
 ( : )  9  T w 
 8 7 . 0 0 0  T z 
 - 0 . 7 0 0  0 0  T c 0 T f 
 0  T 8 c S p 0 . 7 3 2 T f 
 2 1 ( 1 )  T j 
 E T , 0 . 0 . 0 0 
 3  T r 
 0 . 0 0 0  0 . 0 0 0  0 . 0 0 0  1 3 j 
 - 0 . 5 2 2 9 . 2 7 . 6 8 0  T d 
 0 . 0 0 0  T 4 0 1 n B o a r  fo inte000  6Tc
(r) Tj85.342 Tw
47.000 Tz
-0.767 oye( Chakale09500 Tc
(r)) T
1441 Tw
87.000 Tz
-0.766 Tc9( campu) Tj
0.000 T9Tc
(s) TIndj
Eri8 Tw
-0.722 Tc
( insur9j
0.00000 Tcd) Tj
5 Edu4.4188 Tw
49.571 Tz
-1.012 00 129 27.6142
-0.5
BT
3 Tr
0.000 0..936 0z
/F8 15.507 Tf
0 Ts
0.0003tem suggeste111  auth.27. I Ton(e) Tj3 Tw
87.000 Tz
11
-0.Tj
0( the) Tj
0.000 T.000.



1501

Appointments, Continued;

4. Norma Tio, Part-time Instructor of English, for the Spring
Semester, @ a gross salary of $2,400.00.

5. Sharon DuPriest, Part-time Instructor of Political Science, for
the Spring Semester, @ a gross salary of $1,200.00.

6. Gary Skiles, Instructor of Chemistry, for the Spring Semester,
@ a gross salary of $10,000.00.

7. Joyce Ann Fiddler, Instructor of Childhood Education, for the
Spring Semester, @ a gross salary of $10,000.00.

ii
3. Joseph D. LaFace, Part-time Instructor of Economics and Finance,

for the Spring Semester, @ a gross salary of $1,300.00.
-—'

9. Breck Canpbell, Fart-time Instructor of History, for the Spring
Semester, § a gross salary of $2,400.00.

10. Norma Lacy Hendrix, Part-time Instructor of History, for the
Spring Semester, @ a gross salary of $2,400.00.

11. John Nunes, Part-time Instructor of History, for the Spring
Semester, @ a gross salary of $2,400.00.

-, 7
12. Alan J. Lynch, Part-time Instructor of Philosophy, for the Spring

Semester, @ a gross salary of $2,400.00.

13. Charlotte Smith, Part-time Instructor of Music, for the 00 T437



1502



1503

Judge Jones made a motion to approve the merit raises as
recommended by the President, seconded by Mr. Burton, and passed.

Mr. Branscuis made a motion to reconvene in open meeting,
seconded by Dr. Chakales, and passed.

In open meeting, Judge Jones made a notion to approve the
appointments and adjustments as recommended, seconded by Mr. Branscum,
and passed.

On motion by Judge Jones, the merit raises were approved,
seconded by Mr. Burton, and passed.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the
x, meeting was adjourned upon motion by Mr. Branscura, seconded by Judge
Jones, and passed.

Mr. Janes W. Ahlf, Chairman
_-/

u
'/Dr. Harold H. Chakales, Secretary


